

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2009-0751

2010 Term
July Session

In the Matter of
MARTIN F. KUROWSKI
and
BRENDA A. VOYDATCH

Rule 7 Appeal of Final Decision of Laconia Family Division

Brief of Petitioner-Appellee Martin Kurowski

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iii</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>1</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>2</i>
I. Difference in Religious Outlooks	<i>2</i>
A. Religion of the Parents	<i>2</i>
B. Religion of the Child	<i>3</i>
II. Parents' Positions on Home Schooling and Public Schools	<i>6</i>
A. Why Ms. Voydatch Likes Home-Schooling	<i>6</i>
B. How Ms. Voydatch's Home-Schools	<i>7</i>
C. Why Mr. Kurowski Does Not Like Home-Schooling	<i>9</i>
D. Mr. Kurowski Accommodates Home-Schooling	<i>12</i>
III. Unreliability of Ms. Voydatch's Testimony	<i>12</i>
IV. Public Schooling is in The Best Interest of This Child	<i>14</i>
V. There is no Constitutional Right to Home-School	<i>16</i>
A. Parenthood Rights	<i>16</i>
B. Religion Rights	<i>17</i>
C. Education Rights	<i>17</i>
D. No Broad Constitutional Right to Home-School	<i>18</i>
E. Community May Regulate Home Schooling	<i>19</i>
F. Community May Mandate Curriculum	<i>20</i>
G. Children's Rights to Non-Discriminatory Education	<i>22</i>
H. Any Home-School Right Based on Parenthood or Religion is Narrow	<i>23</i>
VI. Claims of Constitutional Right are Irrelevant	<i>23</i>
A. When Parents are in Dispute Court Must Chose Child's Best Interest	<i>23</i>
B. Parent-versus-Parent is not Parents-versus-Government	<i>24</i>
C. Courts Apply Best Interest Standard to Education Disputes Between Parents	<i>26</i>

VII.	Not a Modification – Court Applies Best Interest Standard	28
A.	2006 Proceeding Did Not Determine Where Child Goes to School	28
B.	2008 Approved Agreement Did Not Determine Where Child Goes to School	29
C.	2009 Proceeding for First Time Determined Where Child Goes to School	31
D.	Best Interest Standard Applies Where Court for First Time Issued Orders on Where Child Goes to School	32
E.	Court Has Constitutional Obligation to Resolve Dispute	33
VIII.	Objective GAL Investigation	34
	CONCLUSION	35
	ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	35
	TABLE OF CONTENTS OF SEPARATE APPENDIX	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bangor Baptist Church v. State of Maine</i> , 576 F. Supp. 1299 (D.Me. 1983)	19
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	18, 19
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	17
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy and Safer Productions, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir.1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1159 (1996)	20, 21
<i>Combs v. Homer-Ctr. Sch. District</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. (2009)	18
<i>Davis v. Page</i> , 385 F. Supp. 395 (D. N.H. 1974)	20
<i>Duro v. District Attorney</i> , 712 F.2d 96 (4th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1006 (1984)	18
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1991)	17
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	17
<i>Fellowship Baptist Church v. Benton</i> , 815 F.2d 485 (8th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Hanson v. Cushman</i> , 490 F. Supp. 109 (1980)	19
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	17
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	21

<i>Ouillein v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	16, 24
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	16, 22, 26
<i>Peterson v. Minidoka</i> , 118 F.3d 1351 (9th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	17, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	16, 22
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	16
<i>Rodriguez v. San Antonio Independent Sch. District</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	22
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	16, 25
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	26
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	16, 23, 25
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Independent Sch. District</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)	18, 20
<i>Troxel v. Glanville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	16, 26
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	17, 18, 19, 25

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

Appeal of Peirce,
122 N.H. 762 (1982) 25

In re Barrett,
150 N.H. 520 (2004) 27

In re Berg,
152 N.H. 658 (2005) 24

Chandler v. Bishop,
142 N.H. 404 (1997) 24

In re Choy,
154 N.H. 707 (2007) 34, 35

Claremont Sch. District v. Governor,
138 N.H. 183 (1993) 19

Claremont School District v. Governor,
142 N.H. 462 (1997) 22

Claremont Sch. District v. Governor,
147 N.H. 499 (2002) 20

In re Davis,
114 N.H. 242 (1974) 17

In re Muchmore,
159 N.H. 470 (2009) 32

Provencal v. Provencal,
122 N.H. 793 (1982) 2

Richelson v. Richelson,
130 N.H. 137 (1987) 34

Sanborn v. Sanborn,
123 N.H. 740 (1983) 2

State v. Aubert,
118 N.H. 739 (1978) 34

<i>State v. Hoyt</i> , 84 N.H. 38 (1929)	18
---	----

<i>State v. Robert H.</i> , 118 N.H. 713 (1978)	26
--	----

OTHER STATES' CASES

<i>Brunelle v. Lynn Public Schs.</i> , 702 N.E.2d 1182 (Mass. 1998)	25
--	----

<i>Delconte v. State</i> , 329 S.E.2d 636 (N.C. 1985)	25
--	----

<i>Grigg v. Commonwealth</i> , 297 S.E.2d 799 (Va. 1982)	25
---	----

<i>Jonathan L. v. Superior Court</i> , 165 Cal. App. 4th 1074, 81 Cal. Rptr. 3d 571 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	17, 20, 23
---	------------

<i>Matter of Marriage of Debenham</i> , 896 P.2d 1098 (Kan.App. 1995)	27
--	----

<i>In re Marriage of Manning</i> , 871 S.W.2d 108 (Mo.App. 1994)	27
---	----

<i>In re Marriage of Riess</i> , 632 N.E.2d 635 (Ill.App. 1994)	27
--	----

<i>Jordan v. Rea</i> , 212 P.3d 919 (Ariz. App. 2009)	27
--	----

<i>Minnesota v. Newstrom</i> , 371 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. 1985)	25
---	----

<i>People v. DeJonge</i> , 501 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 1993)	25
---	----

<i>State v. Popanz</i> , 332 N.W.2d 750 (Wis. 1983)	25, 26
--	--------

<i>Staub v. Staub</i> , 960 A.2d 848 (Pa.Super. 2008)	27
--	----

<i>Stephen v. Stephen</i> , 937 P.2d 92 (Okla. 1997)	27
<i>Valente v. Valente</i> , 495 N.Y.S.2d 215 (N.Y.App.Div. 1985)	27
<i>Von Tersch v. Von Tersch</i> , 455 N.W.2d 130 (Neb. 1990)	24, 27

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

RSA 193-A	20
RSA 193-E	15
RSA 354-A:1	22
RSA 461-A:4, I	30
RSA 461-A:5	24
RSA 461-A:6	32, 33
RSA 461-A:11, I	32, 33

SECONDARY SOURCES

<i>Annotation, Validity, Construction, and Application of Statute, Regulation, or Policy Governing Home Schooling or Affecting Rights of Home-Schooled Students</i> , 70 A.L.R. 5th 169	19
Catherine J. Ross, <i>Fundamental Challenges to Core Democratic Values: Exit and Homeschooling</i> , 18 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 991 (2010)	27
James G. Dwyer, <i>The Children We Abandon: Religious Exemptions to Child Welfare and Education Laws as Denials of Equal Protection to Children of Religious Objectors</i> , 74 N.C. L. REV. 1321 (1996)	22
Kimberly A. Yuracko, <i>Education off the Grid: Constitutional Constraints on Homeschooling</i> , 96 CAL. L. REV. 123 (2008)	7, 21, 22
Timothy Brandon Waddell, <i>Bringing It All Back Home: Establishing A Coherent Constitutional Framework for the Re-Regulation of Homeschooling</i> , 63 VAND. L. REV. 541 (2010)	19, 23, 25
